
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 23 March 2015 
6pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

  
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (Chair) 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Liz Bruce, Tri-borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Director of Children’s Services 
Philippa Jones, Managing Director, H&F CCG 
Dr Susan McGoldrick, Vice-Chair, H&F CCG 
Trish Pashley, Local Healthwatch representative 
Stuart Lines, Deputy Director of Public Health 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

13 March 2015 
 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
23 March 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 7 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the 
minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 
19 January 2015. 

 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it 
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant 
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest, 
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as 
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Member must then 
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed 
and any vote taken.  
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Members who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. NORTH WEST LONDON WHOLE SYSTEMS MENTAL HEALTH & 
WELLBEING STRATEGIC PLAN: BRIEFING PAPER  

8 - 46 

 This report provides a briefing on the programme to develop a North 
West London wide Whole System Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategic 
Plan, which will build on the previous NWL Mental Health Strategy 
(Shaping Healthier Lives) and the Whole Systems approach to involving 
health and social partners in developing the plan. 

 



5. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  47 - 166 

 This report provides the 2015-18 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 
the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham.  
 

 

6. HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: 
LOCAL PRIORITY 2015/16: UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS  

167 - 171 

 This report is for information.    

7. WORK PROGRAMME  172 - 175 

 The Board’s proposed work programme for the municipal year 
2015/2016 is set out as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
The Board is requested to consider the items within the proposed work 
programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be 
included in the future.  

 

8. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   

 This is the last meeting of the municipal year.   
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 19 January 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) 
(Chair)  
Councillor Sue MacMillan (Cabinet Member for Children and Education) 
Liz Bruce, Tri-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Tri—Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Philippa Jones, Managing Director, H&F CCG 
Stuart Lines, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Dr Susan McGoldrick, H&F CCG 
 
Other Councillors:  Rory Vaughan 
 
Adult Safeguarding Executive Board: Mike Howard 
 
St. Mungo’s Broadway: Rod Cullen 
 
Officers:  Sue Perrin (Committee Co-ordinator) 
 

 
41. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 were approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.  
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Dr Tim Spicer and Trish Pashley. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

44. ST. MUNGO'S BROADWAY: CHARTER FOR HOMELESS HEALTH  
 
Rod Cullen, Area Manager for Hammersmith & Fulham explained that the St. 
Mungo’s Broadway campaign ‘A Future Now – Homeless Health Matters’ 
aimed to raise awareness of the impact that homelessness had on health, 
and the difficulties that homeless people faced in accessing healthcare. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



____________________________
[...]
nsibilities.  
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The HWB endorsed the draft protocol for working with the SAEB and the 
three proposed areas for joint working.  
 
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was received.  
 

50. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
23 March 2015 
 

 
Meeting started: 5.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Contact officer: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



 

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  

23 March 2015 
 

NWL WHOLE SYSTEMS MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGIC PLAN: 
BRIEFING PAPER  

REPORT BY NHS NORTH WEST LONDON (STRATEGY & TRANSFORMATION 
TEAM) 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision and Information  
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Thirza Sawtell, Director of Strategy & 
Transformation Team, NHS NWL 
 

Report Author: Eleanor Wyllie, Programme Director, NW 
London Whole System Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Strategic Plan 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 3350 4164 
E-mail: 
eleanor.wyllie@nw.london
.nhs.uk  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. The Collaboration Board of NWL CCGs and the NWL Mental Health 

Programme Board have approved the commencement of a programme to 
develop a NWL-wide Whole System Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategic 
Plan. It will build on the previous NWL Mental Health Strategy (Shaping 
Healthier Lives) and the Whole Systems approach to involving health and 
social partners in developing the plan. A launch event for the programme 
'Like Minded: Working together for mental health and wellbeing in NW 
London' was held on 6 February
[...]


 
In addition, in June 2013, thirty-one partner organisations across North West London entered together 
into the North West London Whole System Pioneer Integration Programme4. The programme was built 
upon a shared vision: 

‘We want to improve the quality of care for individuals, carers and families, empowering and 
supporting people to maintain independence and to lead full lives as active participants in 
their community’ 

 
Since that time NW London pioneer partners have worked together to develop a co-designed 
framework for how integrated care in NW London could look. This framework is captured in the NW 
London Whole Systems Toolkit5 which was launched in May 2014. The co-design phase developed 
ideas and solutions based on the best intentions, knowledge and experience of all involved.  
 
Both visions are clearly closely aligned and completely interdependent. Both also take a whole 
systems approach to mental and physical health and wellbeing.  
 
A North West London Whole System Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategic Plan will be developed 
within the context of the NW London Whole Systems programme. This strategic plan will encompass 
all population groups, including children and young adults, with a focus upon both mental health and 
wellbeing for all population groups. It will provide a foundation for further work being planned across 
the whole systems programme, most notably in relation to children and young people. The strategic 
plan will acknowledge and celebrate the diverse communities of NW London and will have a 
commitment to delivering outcomes that will have meaning for local communities. 
 
To fully achieve this, the pioneer programme will widen its scope to include not just the health and 
social care community in relation to the transformation of the support and care available to people with 
mental health problems but also more actively involve the public health community, with local 
government in the lead, to ensure mental health and wellbeing promotion and prevention is given the 
attention required to deliver the outcomes agreed. 
 
Following the ethos of the NWL Whole System Pioneer Programme, the development of the plan will 
be undertaken using a genuine co-design and co-production approach (see section 2.5 below). It will 
also recognise the sovereignty of each locality (borough and CCG) and will seek to bring partners 
together to support the delivery of local ambitions and plans, agree plans that can only be achieved at 
pace across a wider geography, seek to share learning and agree outcomes or ambitions that 
resonate across NW London to complement local outcomes and ambitions. It will be a significant 
piece of work, and will require a proportion of the Shaping a Healthier Future budget to be delivered.  

                                                 
4
 http://www.healthiernorthwestlondon.nhs.uk/news/north-west-london-selected-national-pioneer-joined-care 

5
 http://integration.healthiernorthwestlondon.nhs.uk/chapters 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 
 

 Page 9 of 34  

2. Objectives and expected benefits 
 

2.1 Programme objectives 
 
The overarching objective of the NWL Whole System Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategic Plan is to 
bring together local commissioners, providers, users and carers and other local stakeholders to 
identify, test and refine the optimal approach to delivering mental health and wellbeing services across 
NWL and to transition to implementation of this solution.  
 
Achieving this will require other objectives to be met, namely:  

· Ensure the strategic plan addresses the mental health and wellbeing all population groups, 
including children and young people 

· Review and refresh ‘Shaping Healthier Lives’, with a focus on wellbeing and prevention of poor 
mental health 

· Modernise our approach to wellbeing and maximise local authority impact on public mental 
health 

· Co-production approach with service users and carers (‘Lay Partners’), clinicians and
[...]
(Oct 
14): 

 
  

 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1 
 

 Page 17 of 34  

3. Scope 

3.1 Programme scope and context 

 
The initial scope of the programme is broad, encompassing mental health and wellbeing services for 
all population and age groups within North West London. It is intended that through development of 
the case for change and vision, the programme board will identify priority areas to focus on, and these 
will probably become the programme workstreams and the focus of new service models.  
 
The NWL Whole System Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategic Plan will be developed within the 
context of North West London – in particular within the financial context. The short, medium and long-
financial strategies of each CCG, Council and mental health trust will be considered when developing 
the plan, so that it is deliverable within the financial constraints, and will therefore be realistic and 
financially sustainable. 
 
The Plan will also be developed within the context of the other transformational programmes currently 
underway in NW London – including Reconfiguration, Primary Care, and in particular the Whole 
System programme: 

· Encompassing all population groups, including children and young adults with a focus upon both 
mental health and wellbeing for all population groups.  

· Providing a foundation for further work being planned across the Whole System programme, most 
notably in relation to children and young people.  

· Acknowledging and celebrating the diverse communities of NW London  

· Committing to delivering outcomes that will have meaning for local communities. 
  
To fully achieve this the pioneer programme will widen its scope to include not just the health and 
social care community in relation to the transformation of the support and care available to people with 
mental health problems, but also more actively involve the public health community, with local 
government in the lead, to ensure mental health and wellbeing promotion and 
[...]
ril 2015 
 

1.2. PNAs are a statement of the need for pharmaceutical services of the 
population in a defined geographical area.  
 

1.3. Responses from the 60 day consultation on the PNA held between 
October to December 2014 have been considered in the development of 
the final report. 
 

1.4. The PNA Task and Finish Group consider that the final report meets the 
statutory requirements of the Health and Wellbeing Board as set out in the 
National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical 
Services) Regulations 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the PNA 
for the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 47



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The PNA Task and Finish Group consider that the PNA includes all the 
information required from the PNA as set out in Schedule 1 of the National 
Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 
Regulations 2013 and allows the Health and Wellbeing Board to meet its 
legal requirements. 

 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. PNAs are a statement of the need for pharmaceutical services of the 
population in a defined geographical area. 
 

4.2. PNAs are an important tool, used by NHS England, in market entry 
decisions (in response to applications from business, including 
independent owners and large pharmacy company). The assessments are 
also used by commissioners to make decisions on which funded services 
need to be provided by local community pharmacies. 
 

4.3. Across the three Boroughs the PNA has been incorporated as part of the 
JSNA work programme. The project has been managed by the PNA Task 
and Finish Group and a PNA has been produced for each Borough 

 

4.4. The responsibility for producing, and managing the update of PNAs 
transferred from Primary Care Trusts to Health and Wellbeing Boards on 1 

April 2013. All Health and Wellbeing Boards are required to publish a fully 
revised PNA by 
[...]
he section under 8.11 

may need to be reworded.  

“Having assessed the local 

needs and the current 

provision of necessary 

services, the Hammersmith 

& Fulham HWB have not 

identified any necessary 

pharmaceutical services 

that are not provided in the 

area of the HWB. 

To be considered by HWB after 

completion of draft 

HF-LPC5 Some services such as  

Emergency Hormonal 

Contraception (EHC) and 

the Minor or Common 

Ailments Service (which is 

not commissioned yet in 

Hammersmith and Fulham) 

are relevant services at 

some times of the day and 

on some days of the week 

but at other times e.g. on a 

Sunday afternoon when 

other service providers are 

To be considered by HWB after 

completion of draft 

Page 66



not available, these 

become ‘necessary’ 

services. 

Page 67



 
APPENDIX D – KEY SUGGESTIONS FROM BOOTS UK 
HF-

Boots1 

Map of the Borough (page 5) - We feel it 

would be good to show all the transport 

links (stations, main transport hubs) 

across Hammersmith & Fulham, which 

showcase the excellent links and ease of 

travel across the borough for access to 

pharmaceutical services. 

The road network and all the 

underground tube stations will 

be added to the map. Further, 

an online tool will be created 

to visualise the data. 

HF-

Boots2 

Local Health & Wellbeing Priorities (page 

9) - It would be good to understand from 

the Health and Wellbeing board how 

they see pharmacy, and access to 

pharmaceutical services fitting into the 8 

priorities for 2013-16. Community 

pharmacy has a role to play in all 8 

priority areas, in particular supporting 

immunisation and sexual health. 

Statement from the HWB in 

Chapter 1 

HF-

Boots3 

Enabling better care in tri-borough (page 

10) - The NW London 5-year plan sets 

out health promotion, early diagnosis 

and early intervention through local 

health and wellbeing strategies and 

through collaborative work with partners 

to improve screening, im
[...]
h patient group directions 

5.36 22 pharmacies in the borough have been commissioned to provide Emergency 

Hormonal Contraception. 

 

Figure 5.8: Provision of Emergency Hormonal Contraception 

Page 150



 

75 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2015-18 – Kensington & Chelsea 

 

Improvements and gaps in access to Public Health Services  

Sexual health services  

5.37 Pharmacies can be commissioned to other services apart from emergency hormonal 

contraception services such as condom distribution; pregnancy testing and advice, 

Chlamydia screening and treatment and other sexual health screening, including 

syphilis, HIV and gonorrhoea. These services are currently; provided by GPs, GUM 

Clinics and Secondary Care Centres. However, the provision of these services from 

pharmacies may reduce the demand on the above mentioned services and improve 

access. Most pharmacies already provide these services privately and would be willing 

to provide them if commissioned. 

Alcohol misuse service 

5.38 This would identify higher-risk and increasing-risk drinking and provide brief 

interventions to motivate individuals to modify their drinking patterns. 

Weight management service 

5.39 Obesity is increasing in the general population and is likely to have significant impact 

on future health costs. This service would expand the health promotion role of 

pharmacies. 

 

5.40 The future provision of these services will be considered in wider review of the use of 

pharmaceutical services in Westminster, Kensington & Chelsea and Hammersmith & 

Fulham to be conducted in the coming year. 

Necessary services: gaps in provision (Schedule 1, paragraph 2) 

5.41 Having assessed the local needs and the current provision of necessary services, the 

Hammersmith & Fulham HWB have not identified any necessary pharmaceutical 

services that are not provided in the area of the HWB. 

 

Other skills and services 

Utilisation of Clinical Skills in the Pharmacy 

5.42 14 o
[...]
 Services  (including pharmaceutical lists and 

opening hours) 

NHS England (pharmaceutical lists, opening hours) 

Pharmacy Survey 2014 

HSCIC (comparators) 

 

Dispensing 

CCG 

Public health services 

Tri-Borough Public Health Service 

Page 166



Local Priority 2015/16: update 

and next steps 

March 2015 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g

e
 1

6
7



2 

Background and process to date 

Selection of CCG local priorities is an opportunity for us to focus on areas we 

all feel are relevant to our local population.  We are currently in the process of 

developing local priorities for 15/16 as follows:     

• Stakeholders, including the HWBB, were asked for views on the local 

priority ‘long list’ in February 2015 – this formed our ‘long list’ 

• We analysed the ‘long list’ to identify areas with good strategic fit, 

that are readily measurable, and where we believe we can make a 

difference in one year 

• We created a ‘short list’ following this analysis and this is now out for 

consultation across stakeholder groups (due to close 20 March 2015) 

• We await further guidance from NHS England on the number of local 

priorities to select, as well as timescales for submission 

• Progress against our engagement plan is shown on the next slide 

P
a

g
e
 1

6
8



3 

Progress against our engagement plan 

Step 1: compile a long-list from 

population information, public health, 

Governing Body and Health & 

Wellbeing Board members 

Completed  

Step 2: filter the long-list according to 

recurrent themes and where we can 

measure improvement to give a 

short-list 

Completed  

Step 3: Consultation  on the short list  

through a survey for: 

• CCG members 

• HWBB members 

• Members of the public 

Consultation due to close 20 March 

2015 

Step 4: Analyse the response from 

the survey to give the final local 

priorities 

Timescales pending further NHSE 

guidance 

Step 5: Agree a sensible level of 

ambition for the improvement 

Times
[...]
Steering 
Group 
Chair 

For information 

AVAILABLE SLOT 

AVAILABLE SLOT 

Meeting Date: January (TBC): MISCELLANEOUS 

HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 

Update on progress against LBHF 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and discussion on escalated 
issues 

Board 
leads 

For discussion 

CHILD POVERTY Provide steer on the developing 
approach to reducing child poverty 
in LBHF 

Exec 
Director of 
Children’s 
Services  

For discussion 
and steer 

HOUSING Discussion on how to improve the 
independence and health 
outcomes of vulnerable people 
through housing 

Housing 
lead 

For discussion 

AVAILABLE SLOT 

AVAILABLE SLOT 

 

Page 174



 
 

Meeting Date: March(TBC): END OF YEAR STRATEGIC PLANNING MEETING 

PRIVATE TRATEGIC PLANNING WORKSHOP – 1hr  
(Liz Bruce) 

STRATEGIC 
PLANNING 
DISCUSSION 

A chance for the HWB to: 

• review progress against its 
priorities to date 

• reassess the challenges 
and prospects across the 
health and care economy 

• discuss and challenge itself 
on its role in providing 
system leadership.  

Facilitated 
by the 
Exec 
Director of 
ASC 

Planning 

Business issues  

LBHF Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Annual Report 

Draft LBHF Health and Wellbeing 
Board Annual Report 

Chair of 
the HWB 

For decision 

AVAILABLE SLOT 

AVAILABLE SLOT 

 

Page 175


	Agenda
	1 Minutes and Actions
	4 NORTH WEST LONDON WHOLE SYSTEMS MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGIC PLAN: BRIEFING PAPER
	Appendix 1 - 141007_Project_Initiation_Document_MHWB_Strategic_Plan_v0.7

	5 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Hammersmith & Fulham PNA draft post-consultation (v4th Mar 2015)

	6 Hammersmith & Fulham Clinical Commissioning Group: Local Priority 2015/16: update and next steps
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

.  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Vivienne Lukey (Chair) 
Liz Bruce, Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Janet Cree, Managing Director, H&F CCG 
Stuart Lines, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Keith Mallinson, Healthwatch Representative 
Dr Susan McGoldrick, H&F CCG 
Rachel Wright-Turner,  Director for Commissioning  
 
Other Councillors: Rory Vaughan   
 
NHS North West London: Dr Beverley McDonald (GP and Mental Health Lead), 
Thirza Sawtell (Director of Strategy and Transformation Team) 
 
NHS England (London Region): Jo Murfitt (Head of Public Health, Health in the 
Justice System and Military Health) 
 
Officers: Sue Perrin 
 

 
51. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 were approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.  
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sue Macmillan and Sharon Holder, 
Dr Tim Spicer, Andrew Christie and Trish Pashley.  
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were received from Councillor Vivienne Lukey as a 
trustee of H&F Mind and Keith Mallinson as an advisor for H&F Mind.  
 

54. NORTH WEST LONDON WHOLE SYSTEMS MENTAL HEALTH & 
WELLBEING STRATEGIC PLAN: BRIEFING PAPER  
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Dr Beverley McDonald and Thirza Sawtell introduced the North West London 
Whole Systems Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategic Plan, which 
encompassed all population groups, including children and young adults. The 
strategic plan looked at services in a more holistic way, supporting people to 
maintain mental health. 
 
The report set out the strategic context, the vison for mental health services 
and the objectives and expected benefits. 
 
Dr McDonald noted the essential role of local authorities in commissioning 
health and wellbeing services and the importance of their commitment and 
involvement in the programme.  
 
Dr McDonald emphasised the importance of ‘shifting settings of care’ and 
good joint working, with all local stakeholders. 
 
Mr Mallinson queried whether learning disabilities had been encapsulated 
within the mental health strategy. Dr McDonald responded that learning 
disabilities would be one of a number of strands within the whole work 
programme, concentrating on how the needs of the group could be best met. 
 
Mr Mallinson stated that Healthwatch would be happy to support the 
programme and represent the interests of patients.  
 
Dr McDonald responded to comments about the involvement of local 
authorities, that they sat on the North West London Transformation Board. 
Mrs Bruce commented that the Board had a lack of locality focus and there 
tended to be limited local authority attendance through lack of capacity. There 
was a need for local authorities to be represented at all levels.  
 
Mrs Wright-Turner commented that the Children’s Trust Board considered the 
CAMHs service to be a key priority and would be keen to influence the 
programme outcomes. 
 
Councillor Lukey referred to the aspirations of ‘Shifting settings of care’ and 
noted the  lack of a recovery house locally to meet mid-stage needs. In 
addition, facilities did not meet the aspirations of women who did not want to 
be in mixed communities and it appeared that the carers of people with 
mental health problems had not been given prominence. Dr McDonald 
responded that there had been engagement with service users and carers 
and this would continue. It was recognised that carers of people with mental 
health problems were at risk because they were in stressful situations.  
 
Councillor Vaughan considered that the Council would expect to be formally 
consulted.  
 
Mr Mallinson stated that Healthwatch had three areas of concern with West 
London Mental Health Trust (WLMHT): the quality of services for patients in 
the Claybrook Centre; the transfer of services from Hammersmith & Fulham 
to Ealing; and the apparent reluctance of the trust to participate in wider 
patient engagement.  
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Dr McGoldrick stated that the CCG shared the concerns in respect of 
Claybrook Centre and potential risk. It was believed that WLMHT was aware 
of the issues and was reviewing its strategies.  
 
Mrs Bruce noted the concerns in respect of Approved Mental Health 
Professionals leaving because of the workload and environment.   
 
Mrs Bruce referred to the ‘Shifting settings of care’ and the role of the joint 
commissioning board. The Local Authority was the lead in respect of the 
learning disabilities service. Some of the pressures on providers in respect of 
the shift from secondary to primary care were understandable. There needed 
to be a locality focus. Should there be a change to or removal of a service, 
the Council would expect to be consulted and would like to work closely with 
health services in respect of the pathway and supporting people early, in a 
preventative way.  
 
Mr Lines noted the importance of the relationship between physical and 
mental health, and supporting people to maintain physical health through a 
holistic approach, particularly for people with long term conditions. 
 
Councillor Lukey concluded the discussion, stating that it had been helpful to 
receive the strategic plan at an early stage and that the Council would want to 
be involved at various levels. It was suggested that NHS North West London 
should work with the Health, Adult Social Care & Social Inclusion PAC to 
consider how to take forward the strategic plan.  
 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board noted the North West London Whole Systems 
Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategic Plan.  
 
 

55. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
The  Board received the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2015-
2018.  
 
Mr Lines stated that the responsibility for producing and managing the update 
of PNAs had transferred from Primary Care Trusts to HWBs on 1 April 2013. 
Local Authorities have a statutory duty to publish a fully revised PNA by 1 
April 2015. 
 
PNAs are a statement of the need for pharmaceutical services of the 
population in  a defined geographical area. They are used in the main by 
NHSE as a market entry tool. There had been statutory consultation and it 
was believed that all comments and concerns raised by the respondents had 
been addressed. The  PNA would be updated in three years’ time.  
 
Having assessed the local needs and the current provision of necessary 
services,  there had not been any necessary pharmaceutical services 
identified, which were not provided within Hammersmith & Fulham.  



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
The PNA could be used as a springboard for a wider review of capacity and 
capability of community pharmacies in Hammersmith & Fulham. In addition, 
they could be used in more strategic ways, for example by achieving 
accreditation as a Healthy Living Pharmacy, and providing sign posting and 
information. 
 
Councillor Lukey commented on the lack of information in respect of 
immunisation (flu vaccinations were mentioned briefly).  Ms Murfitt responded 
that commissioning through pharmacies had to be evaluated in terms of value 
for money, as well as access.  
 
Councillor Vaughan commented on the importance of information in respect 
of pharmacy availability, opening times and services and this needed to be 
communicated better, for example on the Council website. Councillor 
Vaughan queried whether pharmacies provided the flu vaccination for 
children. Ms Murfitt responded that pharmacies were not licensed for the flu 
vaccination for children. This had to be administered by a health professional.  
 
Mr Mallinson referred to the private provision of sexual health services by 
pharmacies, and queried whether there were any proposals to commission 
these services. Mr Lines responded that it was not planned to use 
pharmacies as a source of primary care in the community, as an alternative to 
GPs, but rather as an addition to improve access for health advice. . Dr 
McGoldrick added that, in respect of chronic disease management whilst it 
was possible for pharmacists to identify these conditions, it was not possible 
for GPs to commission this service.  
 
Councillor Lukey considered that there should be a dialogue with local 
pharmacies in respect of utilisation of their services in a more effective way. 
Mr Lines responded that Public Health could help with the role of a 
community pharmacy and accreditation as a Healthy Living Pharmacy, in 
addition to looking at the work streams within the PNA.  
  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board approved the PNA for the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham.  
 
 

56. HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: 
LOCAL PRIORITY 2015/16: UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The Board received Hammersmith & Fulham CCG’s ‘Local Priority 
2015/2016: Update and Next Steps’. Dr McGoldrick stated the CCG was 
awaiting further guidance from NHS England on the number of local priorities 
to select and the timetable. Ms Murfitt undertook to find out when the 
guidance would be available.  
 
Initial information from the consultation on the short list indicated the following 
two priorities: Childhood Immunisation – MMR2 and Identification of Young 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Carers, followed by Tackling childhood obesity – signposting to weight 
management services and Diabetes.  
 
Mr Mallinson noted that there was evidence of the success of expert patient 
support in respect of diabetes. 
 
Councillor Vaughan queried the meaning of ‘priority’. Dr McGoldrick 
responded that a financial bonus was received from NHS England in respect 
of achievement of targets in the two priority areas. Whilst this impacted on the 
CCG’s focus, the other areas remained priorities. 
 
Mr Lines suggested that Public Health would be keen to assist in helping to 
develop an objective prioritisation process in order to assist in selecting from 
the long list, providing analysis and quantifying outcomes. 
 
Councillor Lukey noted that the local priorities were a work in progress. Whilst 
the priorities of the CCG were not necessarily identical to those of the HWB, 
there needed to be some core synergies.  
 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board noted the Local Priority 2015/2016: Update 
and Next Steps.  
 

57. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme for 2015/2016 was approved subject to the addition of 
the development of commissioning intentions to the June agenda and 
Community Independence Service, a joined up approach to the work 
programme. 
 

58. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
This was the last meeting of the municipal year.  
 

 
Meeting started: 6.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


